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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Unaudited) 

 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2024  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The management of Ultra Resources Inc. is responsible for the preparation of the accompanying unaudited condensed 
interim consolidated financial statements. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared using accounting policies in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards for the 
preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements and are in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim 
Financial Reporting. 
 
The Company’s auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim 
financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

 Note 
            Unaudited  

July 31, 2024 
              Audited 

October 31, 2023 
  $ $ 
Assets    
    

Current assets:   
Cash and cash equivalents  84,171 466,742 
Amounts receivable  3 12,598 423,095 
Prepaid expenses and deposits  8 89,822 57,336 

  186,591 947,173 
Noncurrent assets:    

Exploration and evaluation assets  4 13,179,462 12,778,607 
    

  13,366,053 13,725,780 
    

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 
 

  
    

Current liabilities:    
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  8 1,767,729   1,437,674   

Promissory notes 5 82,995 - 

Loan payable 6 997,845 1,311,188 
  2,848,569   2,748,862  
Noncurrent liabilities:    

Deferred tax liability  245,077 245,077 
  3,093,646 2,993,939 
Shareholders’ equity:    

Share capital  7 27,838,672 27,838,672 
Reserves  7 2,785,656 2,828,364 
Deficit  (20,351,921) (19,935,195) 

  10,272,407 10,731,841 
    
  13,366,053 13,725,780 

 
Nature and continuance of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
  

 
 

“Weiguo Lang” Director 
Weiguo Lang   

  
“Andrew Lee Smith” Director 
Andrew Lee Smith  



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 Three months ended July 31, Nine months ended July 31, 

 Note 2024 2023 2024 2023 

  $ $ $ $ 
Expenses:      

Bank charges and interest  3,887    11,027 10,088    21,264 

Consulting fees  - - - 10,000 

General exploration 8 3,000 3,000 9,000 9,000 

Management fees  8 91,500 91,500 274,500 274,500 

Office, rent and administration   43,704 42,066 147,908 106,403 

Professional fees  8 51,200 97,611 259,421 242,906 

Shareholder communication  2,915 67,879 20,626 236,162 

Stock exchange and filing fees  14,656 9,139 32,826 25,727 

Transfer agent fees  1,527 2,270 4,774 7,824 

Travel and promotion  9,812 15,860 42,408 106,778 
      
  (222,201) (340,352) (801,551) (1,040,564) 
      

Other income (expenses):      

Foreign exchange gain   7,453 54,686 30,040 53,985 

Interest expense 6 (24,695) (21,844) (69,621) (21,844) 

Interest income  1,015 900 20,165 45,866 
Settlement of flow-through premium 

liability  - - - 5,187 

Written-off of liabilities  - - 1,000 - 
Changes in fair value of derivative 

liability 6 428,775 - 403,241 - 

  412,548 33,742 384,825 83,194 
      

Income (Loss) for the period  190,347 (306,610) (416,726) (957,370) 
      
Other comprehensive income (loss):      

Foreign currency translation   45,217 (301,301) (42,708) (299,397) 

Comprehensive Income (loss)  235,564 (607,911) (459,434) (1,256,767) 

Earning (Loss) per share  0.00 (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) 

Weighted average number of common 
shares – basic and diluted  191,095,351 168,731,713 191,095,351  168,731,713 

 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

   Share Capital   Reserves   

 Note 
Common 

shares Amount 
Equity 
reserve 

Foreign 
currency 

translation Total Deficit 

Total 
shareholder’s 

equity 

  # $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance, October 31, 2022  168,731,713 26,679,432 2,126,215 540,824 2,667,039 (17,316,427) 12,030,044 

Comprehensive income (loss) for the period  - - - (299,397) (299,397) (957,370) (1,256,767) 

Balance, July 31, 2023  168,731,713 26,679,432 2,126,215 241,427 2,367,642 (18,273,797) 10,773,277 

Balance, October 31, 2023 191,095,351 27,838,672 2,126,215 702,149 2,828,364 (19,935,195) 10,731,841 

Comprehensive loss for the period - - - (42,708) (42,708) (416,726) (459,434) 

Balance, July 31, 2024  191,095,351 27,838,672 2,126,215 659,441 2,785,656 (20,351,921) 10,272,407 
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Ultra Lithium Inc. 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 

  2024 2023 

  $ $ 
Operations:    
Loss for the period  (416,726) (957,370) 
Items not involving cash:    

Accrued interest expense 69,621 21,844 
Written-off of liabilities 1,000 - 
Foreign exchange loss (gain) 24,358 (38,165) 
Settlement of flow-through premium liability - (5,187) 
Changes in fair value of derivative liability  (403,241) - 
  (724,988) (978,878) 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:    
Amounts receivable  409,497 (103,987) 
Prepaid expenses and deposits  (32,486) 127,665 
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  292,855 195,657 

  (55,122) (759,543) 

Financing:    
Promissory notes proceeds  77,225 - 
Proceeds from loan  - 1,018,077 

  77,225 1,018,077 

Investing:    
Exploration and evaluation assets  (397,858)   (4,145,743) 
Advance payable  - (5,000,000) 

  (397,858)   (9,145,743) 

Change in cash and cash equivalents  (375,755) (8,887,209) 
Effects of foreign exchange translation on cash and cash equivalents  (6,816) (5,886) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  466,742 8,958,944 
    
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  84,171 65,849 
    
Supplementary information:    

Exploration and evaluation assets in trade payables and accrued liabilities   908,801 711,184 
    

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:   
Cash 29,171 65,849 
Guaranteed investment certificates 55,000 - 
 84,171 65,849 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 
 
Ultra Lithium Inc. (the “Company") was incorporated on November 27, 2004 under the Business Corporations Act of 
British Columbia and is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets. 
On January 21, 2022, the Company changed its name to Ultra Lithium Inc. The Company’s common shares are listed 
for trading on Tier 2 of the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “ULT”.  The head office and 
principal address of the Company are located at 2735 Carolina Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V5T 3T3. The 
Company’s records office and registered office address is located at Suite 1120 - 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, 
British Columbia, Canada, V6C 1H2. 
 
The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether 
these properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern and the recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon 
the ability of the Company to raise additional financing in order to complete the exploration and development of its 
resource properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and upon future profitable production or 
proceeds from disposition of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets. As a resource company in the 
exploration stage, the ability of the Company to complete its acquisition, exploration and development will be affected 
principally by its ability to raise adequate amounts of capital through equity financings, debt financings, joint venturing 
of projects and other means.  
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis of accounting principles 
applicable to a going concern which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities and 
commitments in the normal course of business. The Company has a history of losses with no operating revenue other 
than interest income and had a working capital deficit of $2,661,978 as at July 31, 2024 (October 31, 2023 - 
$1,801,689) and accumulated deficit of $20,351,921 (October 31, 2023 - $19,935,195) and expects to incur further 
losses in the development of its business. The Company requires additional financing in order to fund working capital 
requirements and operations for the upcoming fiscal year. While the Company has been successful in securing 
financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such 
financing will be available on acceptable terms. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the entity’s 
ability to continue as a going concern.  
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments, which could be material, to 
the carrying values of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a 
going concern 
 
NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on qSeptember 27, 2024, by the 
Directors of the Company. The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all years presented in these 
consolidated financial statements. 

(a) Basis of presentation and consolidation 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance 
with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 
Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These interim 
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 
October 31, 2023, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-
owned subsidiaries, Ultra Lithium (USA) Inc. (“ULI USA”), Ultra Argentina S.R.L. (“UAL”), Ultra Minerals 
S.A. (“ULM”), and North Canada Lithium Corp. (“NCLC”). All intercompany balances and transactions are 
eliminated on consolidation. 

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(b) Foreign currency translation 

(i) Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements of the Company’s consolidated entities are measured using 
the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates.  

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is 
the functional currency of the Company. The functional currency of ULI USA, UAL, and ULM is 
the US dollar, and the functional currency of NCLC is the Canadian dollar. 

(ii) Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the date of transaction. Foreign currency gains and losses resulting from the settlement 
of such transactions and from the translation at period end exchange rates of monetary assets and 
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are included in profit or loss. 

(iii) Consolidated entities 

The results and financial position of consolidated entities that have a functional currency different 
from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows: 

 Shareholder’s equity is translated at historical rates of exchange at the reporting date; 
 Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the reporting date; 
 Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period; and 
 All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income as 
 cumulative translation adjustments. 

(c) Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and 
assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying 
assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events 
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively 
in the year in which the estimates are revised. 

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in 
future accounting years include the recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets, 
fair value measurements for financial instruments, the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets, 
provisions for restoration and environmental obligations and contingent liabilities.  

(i) Share-based payments 

Share-based payments, as measured with respect to stock options granted and finders warrants issued 
and re-priced, are estimated by reference to the Black-Scholes pricing model; a detailed discussion 
of management’s estimates with respect to the pricing model is found in Note 7. 

 

 
 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (continued) 
 
(c) Use of estimates and judgments (continued) 

(ii) Valuation of derivative liability 

 The fair value of the derivative liability at the reporting date is estimated by reference to the Black-
Scholes pricing model. A detailed discussion of management’s estimates with respect to the pricing 
model is found in Note 6. 

(iii) Recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets 

Recorded costs of exploration and evaluation assets and deferred exploration and evaluation costs are 
not intended to reflect present or future values of these properties. The recorded costs are subject to 
measurement uncertainty and it is reasonably possible, based on existing knowledge, that change in 
future conditions could require a material change in the recognized amount. Management is required, 
at each reporting date, to review its exploration and evaluation assets for signs of impairment. This is 
highly subjective process taking into consideration exploration results, metal prices, economics, 
financing prospects and sale or option prospects. Management makes these judgements based on 
information available, but there is no certainty that a property is or is not impaired. Although the 
Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these 
procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements 
or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects. 

(iv) Going concern 

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern 
basis. Management has applied judgment in the assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, considering all available information, and concluded that the going concern assumption 
is appropriate for a period of at least twelve months following the end of the reporting period. Given 
the judgment involved, actual results may lead to a materiality different outcome. 

(v) Deferred income tax amounts 

The determination of deferred income tax assets or liabilities requires subjective assumptions 
regarding future income tax rates and the likelihood of utilizing tax carry forwards. Changes in these 
assumptions could significantly affect the recorded amounts, and therefore do not necessarily provide 
certainty as to their recorded values. 

(vi) Functional currency 

The determination of the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries requires judgment 
in assessing the primary economic environment in which each of the entities operate in. 

 
NOTE 3 – AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
As at July 31, 2024, amounts receivable is comprised of GST receivable of $11,952 (October 31, 2023 - $422,462) 
and other receivable of $646 (October 31, 2023 - $633). 

 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 

   

Page | 8 
 
 
 

NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS  
 
Exploration and evaluation assets are comprised of: 
 

 Georgia 
Lake, 

 Ontario 

Forgan 
Lake, 

Ontario 

Laguna 
Verde, 

Antofagasta, 
Argentina 

La Rioja, 
Argentina 

La Borita,
Argentina

Antigua, 
Argentina 

Cordoba, 
Argentina 

Salta, 
Argentina 

Big Smoky 
Valley,
Nevada

 
Total 

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) 
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance, October 31, 2022 1,114,497 1,761,428 5,283,614 562,386 150,657 - - - 39,046 8,911,628 

Acquisition costs - - 741,881 - 134,887 67,444 39,712 - - 983,924 
Exploration and evaluation 

expenditures 48,155 1,003,911 2,307,927 111,649 11,183 10,027 5,104 7,545 23,885 3,529,386 

Impairment - - (741,881) - - (77,486) - - - (819,367) 

Foreign exchange - - 153,072 12,381 5,450 15 823 139 1,156 173,036 

Subtotal 48,155 1,003,911 2,460,999 124,030 151,520 - 45,639 7,684 25,041 3,866,979 

Balance, October 31, 2023 1,162,652 2,765,339 7,744,613 686,416 302,177 - 45,639 7,684 64,087 12,778,607 

Acquisition costs - - - - 67,989 - - - - 67,989 
Exploration and evaluation 

expenditures 27,000 63,000 240,424 27,869 - - - 8,529 246 367,068 

Foreign exchange - - (23,831) (2,762) (6,740) - - (845) (24) (34,202) 

Subtotal 27,000 63,000 216,593 25,107 61,249 - - 7,684 222 400,855 

Balance, July 31, 2024 1,189,652 2,828,339 7,961,206 711,523 363,426 - 45,639 15,368 64,309 13,179,462 
 
  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 
Exploration and evaluation costs were as follows: 
 

 Georgia 
Lake, 

 Ontario 

Forgan 
Lake, 

Ontario 

Laguna 
Verde, 

Antofagasta, 
Argentina 

La Rioja, 
Argentina 

La Borita, 
Argentina 

Antigua,
Argentina

Cordoba, 
Argentina 

Salta, 
Argentina

Big Smoky 
Valley, 
Nevada 

 
Total 

(a)  (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)  

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

For the year ended October 31, 2023         

Assays and laboratory - 43,612 20,826 169 - 310 - - - 64,917 

Drilling - 304,441 680,852 - - - - - - 985,293 

Exploration expense 6,503 195,710 1,095,095 37,495 11,183 - 1,616 5,216 - 1,352,818 

Geology and geophysics 34,180 228,880 42,574 30,864 - 2,208 - - - 338,706 

Licenses, permits, claim fees and taxes - 140,616 5,412 1,281 - - - 1,285 23,885 172,479 

Local office and administration 7,472 22,363 73,319 10,737  - - 243 7 - 114,141 

Travel, transport, and storage - 68,289 389,849 31,103 - 7,509 3,245    1,037 - 501,032 

Total 48,155 1,003,911 2,307,927 111,649 11,183 10,027 5,104 7,545 23,885 3,529,386 

For the period ended July 31, 2024         

Assays and laboratory - - - - - - - - - - 

Drilling - - - - - - - - - - 

Exploration expense - - 126,363 5,109 - - - 6,616 - 138,088 

Geology and geophysics 18,000 54,000 17,875 9,148 - - - 1,346 - 100,369 

Licenses, permits, claim fees and taxes - - 3,124 913 - - - - 246 4,283 

Local office and administration 9,000 9,000 23,099 156 - - - 210 - 41,465 

Travel, transport, and storage - - 69,963 12,543 - - - 357 - 82,863 

Total 27,000 63,000 240,424 27,869 - - - 8,529 246 367,068 
 
 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 
(a) Georgia Lake Property, Ontario 
 

The Company holds certain claims staked in Ontario.  
 

(b) Forgan Lake Property, Ontario 
 

The Forgan Lake Lithium property is wholly owned by the Company. The property is located in the Thunder 
Bay Mining District in Northwestern Ontario, Canada, and is subject to 1.5% NSR with an option for the 
Company to purchase 1% NSR for $1,000,000.  
 

(c) Laguna Verde, Antofagasta, Argentina 
 

On June 28, 2019, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in one lithium brine 
property located in the Antofagasta region, Province of Catamarca in Argentina. Under the terms of agreement, 
the Company paid $500,000 USD in five equal bi-annual payments to acquire 100% rights to the property. The 
property is subject to a 2.5% royalty. During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company completed the 
acquisition of the Laguna Verde Property. 
 
On September 8, 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire 100% interest in three mining 
concessions located in the Antofagasta region. Under the terms of agreement, the Company may acquire a 100% 
interest in the concessions by paying $100,000 USD upon signing of the agreement (paid), a second payment of 
$450,000 USD on December 24, 2022 (paid) a final payment of $450,000 USD on June 24, 2023. The property 
was subject to a 2.5% royalty. During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company relinquished the right to 
acquire the three mining concessions and recorded an impairment loss of $741,881. 
 
The Laguna Verde project also consists certain claims staked in Archivarca, Argentina. 

 
(d) La Rioja, Argentina 
 

The Company holds certain claims (the “ULTRA” claims) in La Rioja, Argentina. On June 24, 2019, the 
Company acquired thirteen gold mining licenses in Chepes Area, La Rioja Province, Argentina (the “Chepes 
licences”). The Company will pay the vendor 10% of the profit from any future production from the Chepes 
licences. The Company also agreed to pay the vendor 5% of the profit from any future production from its 
ULTRA claims which are in the vicinity of the newly acquired Chepes licences. 

 
(e) La Borita, Argentina 
 

In February 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to obtain 100% of the La Borita mining 
concessions. The Company may acquire 100% interest in the concessions by paying purchase consideration 
totalling $300,000 USD payable as follows:  
 

March 25, 2022 $50,000 USD (paid) 
September 25, 2022 $50,000 USD (paid) 
March 25, 2023 $50,000 USD (paid) 
September 25, 2023 $50,000 USD (paid) 
March 25, 2024 $50,000 USD (paid) 
September 25, 2024 $50,000 USD 

 
The property is subject to 2% NSR. As of July 31, 2024, the Company has paid $250,000 USD (October 31, 
2023 - $200,000 USD) in instalments as the purchase consideration.  

  



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 
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NOTE 4 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued) 
 

(f) Antigua, Argentina 
 
On November 2, 2022, the Company entered into a purchase agreement to acquire the Antigua property located 
in La Rioja, Argentina. As consideration for the mining rights, the Company agreed to make payments in the 
amount of $20,000 USD on the date of signing of the agreement (paid), and $45,000 USD payable in three (3) 
equal instalments on December 1, 2022, January 1, 2023 and February 1, 2023. During 2022 and 2023, the 
Company paid $50,000 USD purchase consideration for the Antigua Property.  
 
In 2023, the La Rioja government established a new critical minerals policy and suspended all lithium licences. 
Consequently, the company recorded an impairment loss of $77,486 during the year ended October 31, 2023.  

 
(g) Cordoba, Argentina   

 
During 2023, the Company staked certain claims in Cordoba, Argentina. The Company paid $39,712 in staking 
fees for these claims. 

 
(h) Salta, Argentina 

 
The Company holds certain claims in Salta, Argentina.  

 
(i) Big Smoky Valley, Nevada 

 
The Company holds certain claims in Big Smoky Valley, Nevada. 

 
NOTE 5 – PROMISSORY NOTES 
 
In January 2024, the Company issued a promissory note in the principal amount of $10,000 to a director and officer 
of the Company. The note is unsecured, payable on demand, and bears interest at a rate of 12% per annum. During the 
three and nine months ended July 31, 2024, the Company recorded interest expense of $302 and $664 (2023 - $nil and 
$nil) on the promissory note. 
 
In March 2024, the Company issued a promissory note in the principal amount of $50,000 USD ($67,225) to a director 
and officer of the Company. The note is unsecured, payable one year from the date of issuance, and bears interest at a 
rate of 12% per annum. During the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024, the Company recorded interest expense 
of $2,114 and $3,285 (2023 - $nil and $nil) on the promissory note.  

 
NOTE 6 – LOAN PAYABLE 
 
On May 12, 2023, the Company received a secured demand loan of AUD $1,130,000 ($1,018,077) that bears interest 
at 10% per annum. The lender has a right to demand settlement of the loan in shares until June 30, 2024, and either in 
shares or cash thereafter. The loan is secured by a general security agreement. 
 
The number of shares that are issuable upon conversion of the demand loan is calculated at a variable price based on 
the ratio of the Company’s share price on the date of the loan and Company’s share price on the date of notice of 
conversion, subject to TSXV policies. If the lender demands repayment, the loan principal is a variable amount based 
on the ratio of the Company’s share price on the date of the loan and Company’s share price on the date of the notice 
of repayment. 
 
The Company determined that the loan payable is a derivate liability. The derivate liability is recorded at fair value 
and re-measured each period with movements being recorded as a gain or loss on the condensed interim consolidated 
statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The fair value of the loan approximated its face value at inception as the 
share price and conversion price were the same on the inception date. At October 31, 2023, the fair value of the 
derivative liability was determined to be $1,264,759 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Company 
recorded a loss of $403,241 as changes in fair value of the derivative liability for the year ended October 31, 2023. 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 
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NOTE 6 – LOAN PAYABLE (continued) 
 
On June 30, 2024, the Company received a demand to pay AUD $1,098,246 (comprised of AUD $980,000 principal 
and AUD $118,246 interest) in cash within 10 business days. The Company is actively working to arrange the funds 
required for loan repayment. 
 
At July 31, 2024, the fair value of the derivative liability is $nil as the lender has demanded cash settlement of the 
loan. The carrying value of the loan payable approximates the aggregate of face value of the debt and accrued interest 
as of July 31, 2024. 
 
During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company repaid AUD $150,000 of the loan balance. Interest expense 
recognized during the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024, is $22,278 and $65,671 (2023 - $21,844 and 
$21,844). As at July 31, 2024 the carrying amount of the loan is $997,845 (October 31, 2023 - $1,311,188), which 
includes interest accrued. 
 
The Company used to determine the fair value of the derivative liability using the Black-Scholes model using the 
following assumptions: 
 

 July 31, 
2024 

October 31,  
2023 

   
Share price -   $0.06 
Conversion price - $0.05 
Risk-free interest rate - 5.21% 
Expected life - 0.67 years 
Expected volatility -  99.12%  

 
 
NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
 
(a) Authorized 
 

Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value. 
 

(b)  Issued Share Capital 
 

At July 31, 2024, there were 191,095,351 issued and fully paid common shares (October 31, 2023 – 191,095,351). 
 
(c)  Share Issuances  

 
In August 2023, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement comprised of 18,181,818 units at a price 
of $0.055 per unit for gross proceeds of $1,000,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the 
Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole Warrant entitles the holder thereof 
to purchase one common share of the Company at $0.11 in the first twelve months following issuance and at 
$0.25 in the second twelve months following issuance. In connection with this Private Placement the Company 
paid cash finder’s fees of $30,000, issued 545,455 finder’s shares to a finder with a fair value of $32,727, and 
incurred $8,195 of the share issue costs. 
 
In September 2023, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement comprised of 3,636,365 units at a 
price of $0.055 per unit for gross proceeds of $200,000. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the 
Company and one half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole Warrant entitles the holder thereof 
to purchase one common share of the Company at $0.11 in the first twelve months following issuance and at 
$0.25 in the second twelve months following issuance. In connection with this this private placement, the 
Company incurred share issue costs of $2,565. 
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NOTE 7– SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 
 

(d)  Warrants  
 

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company. A summary of the status 
of the warrants outstanding follows: 

 
  

Warrants 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 
 # $ 

   

Balance, October 31, 2022  31,716,389 0.25 
Issued 10,909,092 0.25 
Expired (30,579,254) 0.25 

Balance, October 31, 2023 12,046,227  0.25 
Issued - - 
Expired - - 

Balance, July 31, 2024 12,046,227 0.26 

 
The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding as at July 31, 2024: 

 

Warrants Exercise Price Expiry Date 

Weighted Average 
Remaining 

Contractual Life 
# $   

1,137,135 0.35*  October 7, 2024 0.19  
9,090,910 0.25**  August 10, 2025 1.03 
1,818,182 0.25***  September 6, 2025 1.10 

12,046,227    1.96 
* the exercise prices is $0.25 until October 7, 2023, and $0.35 thereafter 
* the exercise prices is $0.11 until August 10, 2024, and $0.25 thereafter 
* the exercise prices is $0.11 until September 6, 2024, and $0.25 thereafter  

 
(e)  Stock Options 

 
The Company adopted a stock option plan whereby the Company may from time to time in accordance with the 
Exchange requirements grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants options to purchase common shares 
of the Company provided that the number of options granted, including all options granted by the Company to 
date, does not exceed 10% of the Company’s common shares issued and outstanding at the time of granting stock 
options. Options granted under the Option Plan can have a maximum exercise term of 10 years from the date of 
grant. Vesting terms will be determined at the time of grant by the Board of Directors. 
 
A summary of the status of the options outstanding follows:  
 

 
 

Options 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 
 # $ 

Balance, October 31, 2022  12,035,000 0.12 

    Expired/Cancelled (2,772,500) 0.14 

Balance, October 31, 2023  9,262,500 0.11 

    Expired/cancelled  (810,000) 0.19 

Balance, July 31, 2024 8,452,500 0.11 
 



Ultra Lithium Inc.  
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023 

   

Page | 14 
 
 

NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued) 
 
The following table summarizes the options outstanding and exercisable as at July 31, 2024: 

 

Shares 
Exercise Price 

Per Share Expiry Date Exercisable 

Weighted Average 
Remaining 

Contractual Life 
# $  #  

2,190,000 0.13   March 8, 2026 2,190,000 1.60 
6,262,500 0.10 October 11, 2027 6,262,500 3.20 

8,452,500   8,452,500 2.78 
 
 
NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
 
(a) Related party transactions 

 
During the three and nine months ended July 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company incurred the following transactions 
with a company controlled by the VP exploration: 
 

 
Three months ended  

July 31 
Nine months ended  

July 31 
 2024 2023 2024 2023 
 $ $ $ $ 
Geological fees 36,000 36,000 108,000 108,000 
 36,000 36,000 108,000 108,000 

 
(b) Compensation of key management personnel 

 
The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel were as follows: 
 

 
Three months ended  

July 31 
Nine months ended  

July 31 
 2024 2023 2024 2023 
 $ $ $ $ 
Short-term benefits (1) 142,500 142,500 427,500 427,500 
 142,500 142,500 427,500 427,500 

 
 

(1) Short-term benefits include management fees paid directly to key management and accounting fees paid to a 
company controlled by the CFO. 

 
(c) Related party balances 

 
Included in the trade payables and accrued liabilities is $571,152 (October 31, 2023 - $261,205) due to the related 
parties. Included in the prepaid expense is $4,665 (October 31, 2023 - $Nil) due from the related parties. 
 
As at July 31, 2024, promissory notes with aggregate principal and accrued interest of $82,995 are owed to a 
director and officer of the Company (October 31, 2023 - $nil)(Note 5).  
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NOTE 9 – SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 
The Company operated in the following geographic segments as at: 
 

 Canada United States Argentina Total 

 $ $ $ $ 
Exploration and evaluation assets     

July 31, 2024 4,017,991 64,309 9,097,162 13,179,462 

October 31, 2023 3,927,991 64,087 8,786,529 12,778,607 
 
 
NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
(a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

 
IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded 
at fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement.  
 
The three levels of hierarchy are: 
 
Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 

or indirectly; and 
Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, exclusive of sales tax recoverable, trade 
payables and accrued liabilities and promissory notes approximate their fair values because of their short-term 
nature. The Company’s loan payable is measured using level 3 inputs as disclosed in Note 6. 

 
(b)  Financial Instruments Risk 

 
The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument-related risks. The Board approves 
and monitors the risk management processes: 
 
(i) Credit Risk  

 
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to 
meet its contractual obligations. The Company is subject to credit risk on the cash and cash equivalents 
and amounts receivable. The risk to the Company is managed as its investments are with Schedule 1 
banks or equivalent, with the majority of its cash held in Canadian based banking institutions, authorized 
under the Bank Act to accept deposits, which may be eligible for deposit insurance provided by the 
Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation. Cash in Argentina is held at Tier 1 banking institutions. The 
credit risk from amounts receivable is also minimal as at July 31, 2024, as it consists primarily of GST. 
 

(ii) Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 
due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to 
settle obligations and liabilities when due. As at July 31, 2024, the Company had a cash and cash 
equivalents balance of $84,171 to settle current liabilities of $2,848,569 that are considered short term. 
Management believes that the Company will be able to obtain financing as required to meet its 
obligations and commitments for fiscal 2024. 
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NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
 

(iii) Market Risk 
 
a) Currency Risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional 
currency. The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange 
rates. The Company has subsidiaries in the United States, Argentina, and the Republic of Serbia and 
holds cash in Canadian dollars, United States dollars, Argentina pesos, and Serbian Dinar currencies 
in line with forecasted expenditures. In addition, the Company’s loan payable is denominated in 
Australian dollars. The Company’s main risk is associated with fluctuations in the US dollar, 
Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar and Australian dollars. Assets and liabilities are translated based on 
the foreign currency translation policy described in Note 2. 
 
The Canadian dollar equivalent of the Company’s net exposure to the US dollar, Argentina pesos, 
and Serbian Dinar on financial instruments is as follows: 

 

 
July 31, 

2024 
October 31, 

2023 
 $ $ 
US dollar:  

Cash 
Trade payable and accrued liabilities 
Promissory notes 

448 
 (30,850) 
(69,045) 

134 
 (373) 

- 

Net US dollar (99,447) (239) 

Argentina pesos: 
Cash  
Trade payable and accrued liabilities 

- 
(9,791) 

- 
(13,073) 

Net Argentina pesos (9,791) (13,073) 

Serbian Dinar: 
Amounts receivable  
Trade payable and accrued liabilities  

646 
(44,936) 

633 
(44,085) 

Net Serbian Dinar         (44,290)         (43,452) 
   
Australian dollar:   

Loan payable (997,845) (907,947) 
Net Australian dollar (997,845) (907,947) 

 
The Company has determined that an effect of a 10% increase or decrease in the US dollar, 
Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar and Australian dollar against the Canadian dollar on financial assets 
and liabilities, as at July 31, 2024, denominated in US dollars, Argentina pesos, Serbian Dinar and 
Australian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of approximately $115,137 to net loss for 
the period ended July 31, 2024.  
 
At July 31, 2024, the Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange 
rates. The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge 
possible currency risks at this time. 
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NOTE 10 - FINANCIAL RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
 

b) Interest Rate Risk    

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The interest on cash and cash equivalents is 
typical of Canadian banking rates, which are at present low, however, the conservative investment 
strategy mitigates the risk of deterioration to the investment. The Company is not exposed to interest 
rate risk as its loan payable is at a fixed rate of 10%. 
 

c) Commodity Price Risk    

Commodity price risk is the risk of financial loss resulting from movements in the price of the 
Company’s commodity inputs and outputs.  The Company’s risk relates primarily to the expected 
output to be produced at its exploration and evaluation assets described in Note 4 of which 
production is not expected in the near future.  

 
During the period ended July 31, 2024, there were no changes to the Company’s risk exposure or to the Company’s 
policies for risk management. 

  
NOTE 11 – CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to ensure that there are adequate capital resources to safeguard 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and maintain adequate levels of funds to support the acquisition, 
exploration and development of exploration and evaluation assets such that it can continue to provide returns to 
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. 
 
The Company considers the items included in shareholders’ equity as capital. The Company manages its capital 
structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the 
Company’s underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares 
or sell assets to settle liabilities. The Company has no long-term debt and is not subject to externally imposed capital 
requirements.  
 
The properties in which the Company currently has an interest in are in the exploration stage, as such, the Company 
does not recognize revenue from its exploration properties. The Company’s historical sources of capital have consisted 
of the sale of equity securities, loans, and advances from related parties.  In order for the Company to carry out planned 
exploration and development and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its working capital and expects 
to raise additional amounts externally as needed.  
 
There were no changes in the Company’s management of capital during the period ended July 31, 2024. 
 
 

 
 
 
 


